financial statements resulting in a £25.8m reduction to the profit before tax for that year and a corresponding increase in other
comprehensive income.

In October 2016, the Board decided to discontinue operations at Renishaw Diagnostics Limited (RDL), resulting in the closure of the
business. The RDL business has been accounted for as a discontinued activity, with comparative figures for the previous year being
restated accordingly. In June 2017, after an extensive review of the spatial measurements business, the Board decided to discontinue
this line of business. This business has also been accounted for as a discontinued activity, with comparative figures for the previous
year being restated accordingly.

The R&D tax credit, previously accounted for within the Income tax expense line has been reclassified to be part of cost of sales,
thereby showing it as part of the profit before tax.

Financial statements

Renishaw plc Annual report and accounts 2017134

25. Restatement of previous year (continued)
The previous year has been restated for the following:

Consolidated income statement

Previously
reported

£’000

Discontinued
activities

£’000

 R&D
tax credit

£’000

Forward
contracts

£’000

Restated
 total

£’000

Revenue 436,598 (7,038) − (2,336) 427,224
Cost of sales (218,308) 7,323 2,420 − (208,565)
Gross profit 218,290 285 2,420 (2,336) 218,659
Distribution costs (97,808) 3,965 − − (93,843)
Administration costs (40,969) 769 − − (40,200)
Loss from the fair value of financial instruments − − − (23,436) (23,436)
Operating profit 79,513 5,019 2,420 (25,772) 61,180
Finance income and expenses (928) − − − (928)
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 1,451 − − − 1,451
Profit before tax 80,036 5,019 2,420 (25,772) 61,703
Income tax expense (11,465) (995) (2,420) 4,897 (9,983)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 68,571 4,024 − (20,875) 51,720
Loss for the year from continuing operations − (4,024) − − (4,024)
Profit for the year 68,571 − − (20,875) 47,696
Earnings per share on continuing activities (pence) 94.9 5.6 − (28.7) 71.8

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income and expense - restated lines
Profit for the year 68,571 − − (20,875) 47,696
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (65,396) − − 25,772 (91,168)
Tax on effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow
hedges 12,640 − − (4,897) 17,537

There are no changes to the total comprehensive income and expense.

Consolidated statement of cash flow - restated lines
Profit for the year 68,571 − − (20,875) 47,696
Losses in the fair value of financial instruments − − − 25,772 25,772
Tax expense 11,465 − 2,420 (4,897) 8,988
Income taxes paid (19,463) − (2,420) − (21,883)

There are no changes to the total cash flow.

Balance sheet
The changes to reserves were:

Currency
hedging
reserve

£’000

Retained
earnings

 £’000

Balance at 1st July 2015 as reported 17,171 402,559
Restatement of opening cash flow hedging reserve (a) (2,386) 2,386
Profit for the year as reported − 69,095
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension liability as reported − (17,388)
Changes in the fair value of financial instruments as reported (73,631) −
Adjustment to the fair value of financial instruments (b) 20,875 (20,875)
Dividends paid as reported − (33,847)
Restated balance at 30th June 2016 (37,971) 401,930